

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

DINO RIKOS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE
COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA
Counsel of Record
MARTIN M. ELLISON
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 700
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
(949) 202-3000
mc.sungaila@haynesboone.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Analysis Undermines This Court’s Repeated Requirement That Plaintiffs Prove the Appropriateness of Class Certification.....	4
II. The Impact of the Sixth Circuit’s Deci- sion Will Be Significant, Immediate, and Far-Reaching	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Arroyo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. C-12-4030 EMC, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13789 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2013).....	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	11
<i>East Tex. Motor Freight System, Inc. v. Rodri- guez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	4
<i>In re Parlamat Sec. Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	2
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 11.....	9
Rule 23.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ilana T. Buschkin, <i>The Viability of Class Action Lawsuits in a Globalized Economy – Permitting Foreign Claimants to be Members of Class Action Lawsuits in the U.S. Federal Courts</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1563 (2007).....	1
R. Mulheron, <i>The Class Action in Common Law Systems</i> 5 (Hart Publishing: Oxford 2005).....	2
Roald Nashi, <i>Italy’s Class Action Experiment</i> , 43 Cornell Int’l L.J. 147 (2010).....	2, 3
Valerie Scott, <i>Access to Justice and Choice of Law Issues in Multi-Jurisdictional Class Actions in Canada</i> , 43 Ottawa L. R. 233 (2011-2013).....	2
Susan M. Sharko, et al., <i>Global Strategies and Techniques for Defending Class Action Trials: Defending the Global Company in Multi-national Litigation</i> , 77 Def. Couns. J. 295 (2010).....	3
S.I. Strong, <i>Cross-Border Collective Redress in the European Union: Constitutional Rights in the Face of the Brussels I Regulation</i> , 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 233 (2013).....	2, 3
Tobias B. Wolff, <i>Discretion in Class Certification</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1897, 1931 (2014).....	11
